

No. 12-2673

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

AUTOCAM CORPORATION; AUTOCAM MEDICAL, LLC; JOHN KENNEDY;
PAUL KENNEDY; JOHN KENNEDY, IV; MARGARET KENNEDY; THOMAS KENNEDY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; SETH D.
HARRIS, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Labor; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN (No. 1:12-CV-1096) (Hon. Robert J. Jonker)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY

Acting Assistant Attorney General

PATRICK A. MILES, JR.

United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

(202) 514-1597

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7235

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. The Autocam Corporations Have Standing To Assert The RFRA Claim Alleged In The Complaint..... | 3 |
| B. The Individual Shareholders Do Not Have Standing To Assert The RFRA Claim Alleged In The Complaint..... | 4 |
| C. The Corporations Do Not Have Standing To Assert A RFRA Claim On Their Shareholders’ Behalf | 10 |
| D. The Anti-Injunction Act Does Not Divest The Court Of Jurisdiction To Entertain This Suit At This Time. | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>B&V Distributing Co., Inc. v. Dottore Companies, LLC</i> , 278 Fed. App'x 480 (6th Cir. 2008) | 5 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974) | 15 |
| <i>Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001) | 4, 13 |
| <i>Chance Management, Inc. v. State of South Dakota</i> , 97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1996) | 7 |
| <i>Community First Bank v. National Credit Union Administration</i> , 41 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 1994) | 10 |
| <i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 140110 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013) <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 13-1144 (3d Cir.) | 13 |
| <i>Diva's Inc. v. City of Bangor</i> , 411 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) | 4 |
| <i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) | 13 |
| <i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962) | 15 |

Erlich v. Glasner,
418 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1969)5, 7

Flynn v. Merrick,
881 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1989)7

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminium, Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990)8

Gregory v. Mitchell,
634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981)7

Grote v. Sebelius,
708 F.3d 850 (2013)14

Grubbs v. Bailes,
445 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2006)8

The Guides, Ltd. v. Yarmouth Group Property Management, Inc.,
295 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2002)5, 6

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-6294 (10th Cir.)7

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 11, 12

Jackson v. District of Columbia,
254 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)9, 10

In re Kaplan,
143 F.3d 807 (3d Cir. 1998)5, 10

Kush v. American States Ins. Co.,
853 F.2d 1380 (7th Cir. 1988)5

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 2, 10, 11, 12

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Potthoff v. Morin</i> , 245 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Schaffer, et al. v. Universal Rundle Corp.</i> , 397 F.2d 893 (5th Cir. 1968)..... | 5 |
| <i>Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. South Carolina Procurement Review Panel</i> , 20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) | 1, 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Torco Oil Co. v. Innovative Thermal Corp.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1445 (N.D. Ill. 1991)..... | 14 |
| Statutes: | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4980D..... | 15, 16, 17 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) | 2, 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201 | 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5)..... | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)..... | 2, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) | 2, 16 |

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22.....17

42 U.S.C. § 19837

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)9

Regulations:

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)3, 16

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)8

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)9
